

LFIR # 1290

Drainat Titla	North Loudordola CM 12th Ctra	ot Drainage Impresses	nonto	
Project Title	North Lauderdale SW 13th Stre	et Drainage improven	nents	
Senate Sponsor	Perry Thurston			
Date of Request	10/11/2019			
Project/Program	Description			
also improving the dra new development beir Village area is experie The project scope of w	ated with improving the under performing inage connections in the neighboring sung constructed along SW 13th Street that noting extensive flooding that subsequent work will include removing the existing urlong SW 13th Street and in the public earns	odivision of Patron Village to leads into Patron Village at the overflows into the existing dersized drainage structures.	hat impacts about 50 and as a result of poo ng cemetery surroun es and add larger inle	households. There or drainage, the Patr ding the residential a et structures and rur
State Agency to I	receive requested funds Dep	artment of Environme	ntal Protection	
State Agency cont	acted? O Yes No			
Amount of the No	onrecurring Request for Fiscal	Year 2020-2021		
Type of Funding	g	Amount		
0		000		
Operations		000		
Fixed Capital Ou	ıtlay	250,000		
· ·	•			
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos	ds Requested et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu		or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding	ds Requested et for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in	250,000 250,000	nds available fo	or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (ing S Requested (from question #6)	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu	Percentage	or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (ing S Requested (from question #6)	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu	Percentage	or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (ing S Requested (from question #6)	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu Amount 250000	Percentage 50.0 %	or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (ing S Requested (from question #6)	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu Amount 250000	Percentage 50.0 %	or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (ing S Requested (from question #6)	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu Amount 250000 00	Percentage	or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (ing S Requested (from question #6)	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu Amount 250000 00 00	Percentage 50.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %	or this project)
Fixed Capital Outain State Fund Total Project Cost Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Cothas this project purifyes, provide the Fiscal Year	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (inguity) s Requested (from question #6) the amount of this request) Dests for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Description of the state fund most recent instance: Amount	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu Amount 250000 00 00 250,000 500,000 ing? Yes • Special Spe	Percentage	or this project)
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Co	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (inguity) s Requested (from question #6) the amount of this request) Dests for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Description of the state fund most recent instance: Amount	250,000 250,000 cluding matching fu Amount 250000 00 00 250,000 500,000 ing? Yes Spec	Percentage	or this project)

If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.



LFIR # 1290

10. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project		
Head Salary and Benefits		
Other Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Travell eapplies, earler		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Consultants will provide set of plans for bidding.	50,000
del vices/diady		
Operational Costs: Oth	er	
Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		
Fixed Capital Construc	tion/Major Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/ Land/Planning	Construction costs.	200,000
Engineering		
Total State Funds Re	quested (must equal total from question #6)	250,000



LFIR # 1290

11.

а.	What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?
	The specific purpose of the project is to improve the drainage system on SW 13th Street in the City of North Lauderdale and also improve the drainage connections in the neighboring subdivision of Patron Village to alleviate the flooding issues that the residents are experiencing including flooding into the adjacent cemetery property.
b.	What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?
	The activities and services include: removing the existing undersized drainage structures and add larger inlet structures and runs of solid drainage pipes along SW 13th Street and in the Patron Village area to decrease flooding events.
C.	What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?
	The services that will be provided to residents will be a safer roadway and improved drainage along SW 13th Street and in the Patron Village area by significantly decreasing the number of flooding occurrences.
d.	Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
	The target population are residents that reside along SW 13th Street and in the Patron Village community.
Э.	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?
	Reduced flooding as a result of drainage improvements. Measured by construction progress reports and future flooding occurrences.
f.	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
	10% retainage withheld; Performance Bond as per City's procurement policies.



LFIR # 1290

IVI	unicipality			
Re	equestor Contact	Information		
a.	First Name	Elizabeth	Last Name	Beckford-Garcia
b.	Organization	City of North Lauderdale		
c.	E-mail Address	ebeckford@nlauderdale.org		
d.	. Phone Number	(954)724-7056	Ext.	
Re	ecipient Contact	Information		
a.	Organization	City of North Lauderdale		
b.	Municipality and	County Broward		
C.	Organization Typ	pe		
	For-profit E	ntity		
	O Non-Profit 5	501(c) (3)		
	O Non-Profit 5	501(c) (4)		
	Local Entity	,		
	University of the control of the	or College		
	Other (pleas	se specify)		
d.	First Name	Ambreen	Last Name	Bhatty
e.	E-mail Address	abhatty@nlauderdale.org		
	Phone Number (
Lo	obbyist Contact I	nformation		
a.	. Name	Yolanda Jackson		
b.	. Firm Name	Becker & Poliakoff		
	E-mail Address	yjackson@beckerlawyers.com		



LFIR # 1290

Please complete the questions below for Water Projects only.

16.	Have you applied for alternative state funding?
	Waste Water Revolving Loan
	Drinking Water Revolving Loan
	Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant
	Other (please specify)
	× N/A
17.	What is the population economic status?
	Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C.)
	Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C.)
	Rural Area of Economic Concern
	Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
	N/A
18.	What is the status of construction?
	Not Ready
19.	What percentage of the construction has been completed?
	0%
20.	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
	12/31/2020

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.